Quality Endures – Simonds Since 1832
VERTICAL SPINDLE
BENCH MODEL KNIFE GRINDER
Model #  __________________________             Simonds Industries Inc.
                           120 Pere Marquette St.
Serial #  __________________________              Big Rapids, MI  49307
                           Tel: (231) 796-4858
Date of Manufacture  _______________              Fax: (231) 796-4771

- Model 64 30”D x 99”L x 37”H
 6
Ser ial Number and Model Number Code
Every machine is identified with a serial number and a model number.  Have both your serial
number and model number available whenever inquiring on parts or service.  These numbers are
stamped on the machine tag located on the right front of the machine.  The serial number is also
stamped on the upper left corner of the right endplate (Fig. 1-1).  Below is a breakdown of the
coding used to identify machine specifications.
60V B054V 3X  -  -
Machine Size  Style  Motor H.P.  Incoming Voltage Phase
- 40”     VB    5    2V = 240 Volt       1
- 48”             3V = 380 Volt       3
- 60”             4V = 480 Volt
- 64”             5V = 575 Volt
6V = 208 Volt
7V = 600 Volt
 7
Functional Diagram
Figure 1-1
Vertical Spindle Bench Model Knife Grinder
 8
SIMONDS INDUSTRIES INC.
STATEMENT OF WARRANTY
Simonds Industries Inc. warrants to the original purchaser each new machine manufactured by us
to be free from defects in material and workmanship when given normal and proper use for a
period of one year from date of shipment.  Our obligation under this warranty shall be limited to the
repair or replacement at our factory in Big Rapids, Michigan of parts which our examination shall
show to have been defective.  We assume no obligation for transportation, packing, or labor costs
involved.  Notice of any claimed defect must by given in writing to us with 30 days after discovery of
the claimed defect.
The warranty does not apply to any machine which has been subject to misuse or accident or
improper installation, maintenance, or application, not to any parts which are subject to normal
wear such as fuses, grinding wheels, chain, way wipers, coolant, brushes, and paint.  The electrical
motors included as a component of this machine are subject to the manufacturer’s warranty and are
not warranted by us in any way.
THE FOREGOING WARRANTY IS MADE IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED.  WE EXPRESSLY DISCLAIM ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OR
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.  WE EXPRESSLY
DENY THE RIGHT OF ANYONE TO MAKE AN EXPRESS WARRANTY OTHER THAN
THOSE SPECIFIED HERIN.
UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL SIMONDS INDUSTRIES INC. BE RESPONSIBLE
FOR ANY INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES RESULTING FROM A DEFECT
IN THE MACHINE.
SERIAL # ____________________________    DATE SHIPPED ____________________
 9
SECTION 2 – SETUP INSTRUCTIONS
Receiving Your Machine
Upon receiving your machine, check packing list to be sure machine is equipped as per ordering